TOWN OF UNDERHILL, VT

Planning & Zoning Administrator

P.O. Box 32, Underhill Center, VT 05490 Phone: (802) 899-4434, x106
E-mail: smcshane@underhillvt.gov Fax: (802) 899-2137

MEMORANDUM

To: DRB, SB, UJFD, UCC

From: Sarah McShane, PZA

Date: November 17, 2014

Re: Agenda and Information for 11/17/2014 Meeting

Development Review Board

NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING

AGENDA
Monday, November 17, 2014
Public Hearing at 6:30 PM
Underhill Town Hall, 12 Pleasant Valley Rd. Underhill, VT

6:30 pm: Public Comment

Conditional Use Review for Setback Waiver & Variancé
Docket # DRB 14-13
Applicant: Marceau
Location: 59 Harvey Road, Underhill, VT

7:00 pm: Conditional Use Review for Accessory Dwelling
Docket # DRB 14-14

Applicant: Varley/Lubitz
Location: 25 Waughbrook Lane, Underhill, VT

7:30 pm Old Business
Review 9/15/2014, 10/6/14, 10/20/2014 Minutes

Sign Documents

7:45 pm: Adjourn

DRB 14-13 (HA059) Contents:

a) Conditional Use Review Hearing Request (dated 8-21-14);
b) Conditional Use Review Standards Findings Checklist;
c)  Copy of site plan (tax map) indicating location of proposed dwelling and setbacks;
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d) Design Plans for ‘The Carleton’;

e) A copy of the letter mailed to abutters (dated 10-28-2014 );
f) A copy of the public hearing notice posted in 3 public places and in Burlington Free Press;

g) A copy of the tax map for HAO59;

h) A copy of the zoning map;

i) A copy of the Boundary Line Adjustment Survey of Lands of the University of Vermont and
State Agricultural College and Luther Martin, recorded in the Underhill Land Records,

hanging file #243B.

i) A copy of the procedure checklist for this meeting; and

k)  This Memo.

Hearing on the Application of Scott Marceau for Conditional Use Review to Construct a Single

Family Dwelling and Future Garage within Side Setback

Applicant(s): Marceau
Consultant(s): N/A

Property Location(s):

59 Harvey Road (HA059)
Acreage: +10.09 Acres

Zoning District(s): Mt. Mansfield Scenic Preservation/ Soil & Water Conservation

Mt. Mansfield Scenic Preservation:
10 acres
400 ft road frontage
Setbacks:
Principal

e Front—30ft
e Side & Rear—75 ft
Accessory Structures
e Front—30ft
e Side & Rear - 20 ft
Max. Bldg. Coverage: 10%
Max. Lot Coverage: 15%
Max. Building Height: 35 ft

Relevant Regulations:

Soil & Water Conservation:
15 acres
400 ft road frontage
Setbacks:
Principal

e Front—30ft
e Side & Rear—75 ft
Accessory Structures
e Front—30 ft
e Side & Rear - 20 ft
Max. Bldg. Coverage: 7%
Max. Lot Coverage: 10%
Max. Building Height: 35 ft

2012 Underhill Unified Land Use & Development Regulations

° Article I, Table 2.5 — Mt. Mansfield Scenic Preservation District
° Article Il, Table 2.6 — Soil & Water Conservation District

° Section 3.7 — Lot, Yard & Setback Requirements

o Section 3.8 — Nonconforming Lots

° Section 3.9 — Nonconforming Structures
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° Section 3.17 Source Protection Areas

° Section 3.19 — Surface Waters & Wetlands

. Section 3.22 — Water Supply & Wastewater Systems
° Section 5.4 — Conditional Use Review

° Section 5.5 — Waivers & Variances

Comments/Questions

e The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing non-conforming structure and
replace it with a new nonconforming structure (single family home and future garage).
The applicant has immediate construction plans for the single family dwelling and future
plans for a garage which he is also seeking approval for. If the future garage is attached
it would also need to meet the required 75’ side setbacks. If detached, the garage
would only need to meet the 20’ side setback requirement for accessory structures.

e The lot encompasses two zoning districts, but development is only proposed for the Mt.
Mansfield Scenic Preservation district.

e The width of the lot is approximately 129 ft along Harvey Road according to the BLA
survey included in the packet. The required side setbacks are 75’ for each side.

e The current structure doesn’t meet the required 75’ side setback requirement. A
variance was issued by the Zoning Board of Adjustment in 1976 to build an addition
within the side setback. As described in the 1976 ZBA hearing notice “the addition would
be too close to the neighbor’s property lines.”

e The applicant is proposing to build a new 61’ 8” x 33’ 8” single family home and reserve
space for a future garage. The applicant is seeking approval for both structures.

e PerSec.5.5(C), the applicant is requesting a variance of 60’ on the western boundary
line (to construct no closer than 15ft from property line). Per Section 5.5(B) the
Applicant is requesting a 37.5’ waiver on the eastern boundary line. This is the
maximum allowed length for a side setback waiver in this zoning district. Requesting
more than 50% of the required setback requires variance approval.

e [f the proposed waiver and variance are approved, it will leave the applicant
approximately 76.5 feet (width) to construct the two structures.

e Single family dwellings and garages are both permitted uses in all zoning districts.

e Section 3.7(E) states “District dimensional requirements may be reduced by the
Development Review Board, after notice and public hearing, only for the following:

1. To allow for limited additions to or enlargements of nonconforming structures, or
structures on nonconforming lots (see Sections 3.8, 3.9 and 5.5).”

e The lot and proposed development is within a groundwater source protection area.
Section 3.17 (B) exempts single family dwellings from the requirements of the section.

e No development is proposed within the wetland or riparian buffer per Section 3.19.
There is an unnamed stream approximately 375 ft north of the proposed construction
area.
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e Per Section 3.22 the Applicant will be required to demonstrate adequate septic capacity
during the building permit process.

e Review Section 5.4 — Conditional Use Review

e Review Section 5.5 — Waivers & Variances

Underhill DRB Rules of Procedure
Hearing Checklist
Conditional Use Hearing
Application of Scott Marceau
11-17-2014

State the following:

1. “This is a conditional use review hearing on the application of Scott Marceau for approval to
construct a single family home and future garage within the side setback on property
located at 59 Harvey Rd. in Underhill, VT.

Conditional use review is intended to ensure compliance with standards addressing the
potential impacts of development on adjoining properties, the neighborhood, and/or zoning
district in which the development is located, and the community at large. Typically, land
uses are subject to conditional use review because their scale, intensity and potential for
off-site impacts warrant more careful scrutiny by the Development Review Board.
Standards and conditions relate to the identification, avoidance and/or mitigation of
potential impacts.

This application is subject to review under the 2012 Unified Land Use and Development
Regulations.”

2. Copies of the Rules of Procedure that the Board follows are available for review from the
Zoning & Planning Administrator.

3. The order of speakers tonight will be:

Q

We will hear from and ask questions of the Applicant(s), Scott Marceau;

b. Then we will hear and ask questions of the Zoning & Planning Administrator, Sarah
McShane;

c. Then we will give other persons in the room a chance to speak. Under our Rules of
Procedure each speaker is limited to five minutes; however, that time can be extended
upon request to and majority consent of the Board; then

d. The Applicant will have an opportunity to respond; then

e. Final comments will be solicited from all parties.
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f. All speakers should address their comments to the Board, not to other parties present
at the hearing.
g. Board Members may feel free to ask questions of any speaker.

4. Are any State or municipal representatives present?

5. An Interested Parties Info Sheet has been provided to all attendees. Please review it for
further information.

Then state:

"Only those interested persons who have participated, either orally or through written
statements in a DRB proceeding may appeal a decision rendered in that proceeding to the
Environmental Division of Superior Court.

6.

If you are an applicant, or an interested party who wants to participate in the hearing, we
will have you come up to the witness chair and clearly state your name, residential address,
and mailing address if it differs.

I am now going to swear in all those present who wish to speak tonight. All individuals who
plan to testify must take the following oath by responding "I do" at the end: "Do you
hereby swear that the evidence you give in the cause under consideration shall be the
whole truth and nothing but the truth under pains and penalties of perjury?"

Are there any conflicts of interest or have there been any ex parte communications on the
part of the Board Members?

At this point | am going to enter into the record the information package that was sent by
the Zoning & Planning Administrator prior to the hearing. The information included in this
package relevant to this hearing is:

a) Conditional Use Review Hearing Request (dated 8-21-14);

b) Conditional Use Review Standards Findings Checklist;

c) Copy of site plan (tax map) indicating location of proposed dwelling and setbacks;

d) Design Plans for ‘The Carleton’;

e) A copy of the letter mailed to abutters (dated 10-28-2014 );

f) A copy of the public hearing notice posted in 3 public places and in Burlington Free
Press;

g) A copy of the tax map for HAO59;

h) A copy of the zoning map;

i) A copy of the Boundary Line Adjustment Survey of Lands of the University of Vermont
and State Agricultural College and Luther Martin, recorded in the Underhill Land
Records, hanging file #243B.
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i) A copy of the procedure checklist for this meeting; and
k) This Memo.

10. We'll begin testimony, and hear from Scott Marceau.
11. Next we will hear from the Zoning & Planning Administrator.

12. Are there members of the public who would like to speak? Please indicate your name and
address for the record.

13. Any final comments from anyone?

14. Does the Board feel that they have enough information at this time to make a decision on
the application?

a. If more information is needed to make a decision on the application, continue the
hearing to a date and time certain, and outline for the Applicant(s) what is required at
that continued hearing; or

b. If, by consensus, enough information has been presented to make a decision on the
application, announce that the evidentiary portion of the hearing is closed.

15. Does the Board wish to discuss the application in open or closed session? (After the ruling,
continue with the info below.)

“Within 45 days from this hearing, the Zoning & Planning Administrator, on behalf of the
DRB, will send a copy of the decision and letter to the Applicant(s) and those who have
participated in tonight’s hearing. A 30-day appeal period will begin on the date the decision
is signed.

If there are no other comments or questions we will close [this portion of] the meeting.”

Scott Marceau
Conditional Use Review
November 17, 2014



Paid check # S3Y
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TOWN OF UND]ERH]DL]L

P.0O. Box 32
Underhill Center, VT 05490

Phone: (802) 899-4434 x106 Fax: (802) 899-2137
Email: underhillzoning@comcast.net

CONDITIONAL USE HEARING REQUEST

ZONING DISTRICT(S): PROPERTY CODE: _ HA - 0S99 FEES: $150 + Cercified Mail
i costs + recording fees

@ Residential E] Rural Residential D Water Conservation D Scenic Preservation E Soil & Water Conservation

APPLICANT: MAILING ADDRESS:

DCEIL M agc £au S0 HOIEY Qo et Eeiliee N 0S89
PHONE: E-MAIL:

Eor- 735~ 32¢9 Smpeceray € Cmaic . corn

SUBJECT PROPERTY ADDRESS:

SEG HaedES 2o Uiz iHite  NT o548 9
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED CONDITIONAL USE:
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(s TamN CRAL- SPACE  ARE Pl inc pepr T, Roe§ 1S Rol|F > PRD tEdicinNo
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TEA pows it THE oL HouSE AND Puil B NFW oNE 0P (N ITS PLBcE.

NEw HoosE 61’87 ¥ 33'8"

/% E-2i-1y

,A@ﬁueﬁ SIGNATURE DATE

HEARING DATE (to be determined by the Zoning Administrator)

November 17, 2419 Sif VICit Nov. IS, 2014

SIGNATURE,OF ZONING ADMINISTRATOR DATE
/j/&u . Moo joL8-14

Please submit a completed application to the Zoning Administrator. A Hearing before the Development Review Board will be
scheduled upon receipt of a complete application. For assistance with this application, please contact the Zoning Administrator at
899-4434, x106 or underhillzoning@comcast.net.



TOWN OF UNDERHILL, VERMONT

Article V, Section 5.4 — Conditional Use Review Standards
Findings Checklist
¢ 4

-
Docket #: D%[ % 4 Property ID: HAO6O‘ Hearing Date: | |—-| F- |‘—t

Applicant/Consultant: G, M aveep v

Check the zoning district(s) in which the proposed use will occur:

[0 Underhill Flats Village Center [0 Rural Residential [0 Water Conservation
M' Scenic Preservation [0 Soil & Water Conservation

The following standards are excerpted from Article V, Section 5.4 of the Unified Land Use and
Development Regulations. For full standards, refer to the complete regulations document.

Applicant(s) shall submit proposed findings of fact for each of the relevant standards below as

part of the application for conditional use review. Proposed findings shall address how the
proposed development relates to each portion of the standard.

Required Submitted Section 5.4(B) General Standards

O L (1) Capacity of existing or planned community
services or facilities.

Indicate how the proposed conditional use affects the demand for community services and
facilities.

THiIS N&Ew (VoudSE sSlooir HOE (ESS oF A DEMAND
o Qov~rm UM ITY SERYICES DuE. To  THE- £acT THAT

T wiikc MEET 07 OHCEED pLL STOTE 0 VEZMonN |

CoOES.

Findings Checklist 1of3 Updated 7/21/2011



TOWN OF UNDERHILL, VERMONT

Article V, Section 5.4 — Conditional Use Review Standards
Findings Checklist
L, 4

Required Submitted Section 5.4(B) General Standards Cont’d

O O (2) Character of the area affected.

Indicate how the proposed conditional use relates to the character of the area in terms of location,
scale, type, density, and intensity. Include any mitigation measures that will be utilized to avoid
undue adverse impacts to the character of the area.

TEARING Downl olp HUSE QEPLACING /T A NEe
ONE
N O (3) Traffic on roads and highways in the vicinity.

Specify the projected impact of traffic resulting from the proposed conditional use. Include the
impacts to the condition, capacity, safety, efficiency and use of existing and planned roads,
bridges, intersections and associated highway infrastructure in the vicinity.

N/

NEW HousE ON By ISTING- Lo

Findings Checklist 20f3 Updated 7/21/2011
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For Planning Purposes Only.
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1,808 sq.ft. living area above basement
- Approximate footprint: 49'-8"x 33'-8"
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Timber frame Combination house ————
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o Exterior timber truss detailing : 3 =\
e Shed dormers

e Wrap around deck

« Timber frame cathedral ceiling great room

« Timber frame screened porch

« Main floor master suite with walkout

« Loft offers private bedroom suite with sitting area
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Optional walkout basement level offers additional
1,355 sq.ft. living space incdluding 2 additional
bedrooms, 2 baths, family room and storage.
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Town of Underhill

P.O. Box 32, Underhill Center, VT 05490 Phone: (802) 899-4434, x106
www.underhillvt.gov Fax: (802) 899-2137
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NoTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING

Town of Underhill Development Review Board (DRB) Hearing
Monday, November 17, 2014 at 6:30 PM
At the Underhill Town Hall, 12 Pleasant Valley Rd. Underhill, VT

The DRB will hold a Conditional Use Review hearing on the application of Scott Marceau
for a waiver and variance to construct a single family home and future garage within the
side setback on property located at 59 Harvey Road (HA059) in Underhill, VT. The
property is located in the Mt. Mansfield Scenic Preservation zoning district. The public
hearing will begin at Town Hall at 6:35 PM. A site visit will be held on the property on
Saturday, November 15" at 9:15 AM.

The DRB will also hold a Conditional Use Review hearing on the application of Lynn &
Thomas Varley for approval to construct an accessory dwelling property owned by
Nicole Lubitz located at 25 Waughbrook Lane (WB025) in Underhill, VT. The property is
located in the Mt. Mansfield Scenic Preservation and Soil & Water Conservation zoning
districts. The public meeting will begin at Town Hall at 7:00 PM. A site visit will be held
on the property on Saturday, November 15" at 8:30 AM.

Additional information for this hearing may be obtained at the Underhill Town Hall. The
hearing is open to the public. Pursuant to 24 VSA §§4464(a)(1)(C) and 4471(a),
participation in this local proceeding is a prerequisite to the right to take any
subsequent appeal. If you cannot attend the hearings, comments may be made in
writing prior to the meeting and mailed to: Zoning & Planning Administrator, P.O. Box
32, Underhill Center, VT 05490 or to smcshane@underhillvt.gov

EKkkkkkkokkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkk



TOWN OF UNDERHILL, VT

Planning & Zoning Administrator

P.O. Box 32, Underhill Center, VT05490 Phone: (802) 899-4434, x106
E-mail: smcshane@underhillvt.gov Fax: (802) 899-2137

October 28, 2014
Scott Marceau

59 Harvey Road
Underhill, VT 05489

Dear Neighbor:

This letter is to notify you, as an adjoining property owner, of a Conditional Use Review hearing
before the Development Review Board on Monday, November 17, 2014 on the application of
Scott Marceau for a waiver and variance to construct a single family home and future garage
within the side setback on property he owns at 59 Harvey Road (HA059) in Underhill, VT. The
property is located within the Mt. Mansfield Scenic Preservation zoning district. The hearing
will begin at the Town Hall, 12 Pleasant Valley Rd., at approximately 6:35 PM. A site visit will be
held on the property on Saturday, November 15 at 9:15 AM.

The hearing is open to the public, and as an abutting neighbor, you have the right to provide
comments. Additional information related to this application is available at the Town Hall
Planning & Zoning Administrator's Office. If you cannot attend the hearing but would still like
to exercise your right to be heard, comments may be made in writing prior to the hearing and
mailed or emailed to me at the information above.

Pursuant to 24 VSA §§4464(a) (1) (C) and 4471(a), participation in this hearing is a prerequisite
to the right to take any subsequent appeal. If you have any questions, | can be reached at the
addresses or phone number listed above.

ah McShane
Planning & Zoning Administrator

cc: File
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Zoning District
Underhill Flats Village Center
Rural Residential
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State of Vermont  Deéed References

Volume 93 Page .256 ‘

Avgust 3 1998 1. Geoffrey and Wendy Smith to Luther Martin, Volume 43, Page

MT352X ' 466, dated March 8, 1973 .

2. Vermont Agricultural College to The University of Vermont ond

State Agricultural College, Volume 37 Page 26, dated August
1956. R

d

Boundary and Survey Notes : 1o escon,

The description coniroliing the location of the boundaries of the land surveyed and the

hysical evide located and existing on the ground were compared and enolyzed to provide
boundary locations that are most indicative of the original intent of the deeds and in
agreement with existing monumentation. .

~

2. This survey plat depicts' the boundary location of londs under the title of University of
Vermont and State Agricultural College and Luther Martin, the limits of easements andfor < Timothy & Theresa
other servitude and rights that may encumber or benefit the surveyed premises are not Potvin s
defined or shown on this survey. The purpose of this survey is to define the limits of the Volume 64 Page 400
b ry line ad, t bot the University of Vermont and State Agricultural College Novomber 18, 1988
and Luther Martin. The Martin property benefits from spring rights not shown. The Unjiversity Moozz
of Vermont and State Agricultural College apparently has a structure (sugar shack) that
encroaches on the Drew & Pendeslton property that is not shown on this survey

3. Proctor to the Vermont Agricultural College,
Volume 34 Page 347, dated Decraber 6, 1945,

State of Vermont
Volume 83 Page 256
August 3 1998

7
°‘~{>> MIZ52X

- PORTION OF EXISTING
MARTIN PROPERTY TO BE

3. Monuments have been set as shown on this survey plat where, in the opinion of the surveyor,
it was necessury to perpetuate a comner not otherwise monumented.

Vermont Stote Plone
Grid North (NADB3)

Any boundary line location, based on deeds or documents recorded in the public records by —
which title or rights were conveyed to Universily of Vermont and State Agricultural Collegs

and Luther Martin, is subject to the accuracy and legality of those deeds or documents.

Where those deeds or documents are improperly executed as a matter of Jow or contain

errors or omissions in fact or are based upon erroneous conclusions of law, then the David Ely
depicted boundary locations may not be valid. - Janet M. Robotti ¥

EY

5. The boundary tine locations shown are also subjfect to accuracy and legality or lack of February 28, 1990
authority of any grantor or grantee who professed the right or ability to convey, receive or MOOI£
condemn property or rights in the surveyed property.

6. Any dspiction on this survey plat of boundary lines or structures, ive of b ry lines /.
for University of Vermont and State Agricultural College and Luther Martin, were Jocated by
toch try. The Jocation and depiction of boundary lines other then those of University of
Vermont and State Agricultural College and Luther Martin, are not warronted and all boundary
lines are subject to the accuracy and completeness of the public record.

Paul C. Strek

/
Volume 98 Page 445 / /
Septomber 15, 1999 /‘ /

HAOZ3 / /

/. /
/- /
/ /
/ /.
/ /
4 / /
/ -/

Legend

7 This survey plat is for the sole use of University of Vermont and State Agricultural College
and Luther Martin, and the use by other property owners, private or municipal, is specifically
unauthorized.

; : Location Map
1 = = 8. In addition to this survey plat, a survey obstract was prepared. This survey obstract
2 77 = 3000 includes the chronological chain of title for the lands of University of Vermont and

State Agricultural College and Luther Martin, the chronological. chains of title for
abutting properties and other documents and deeds related to easements and
other rights. This survey abstract is effective through March 2008.

to v t State Plone Coordinate Grid North.

o 4
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Eric Subadole 10. A closed traverse was completed March of 2008 using a Sockic total station.
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‘olume 122 Fage 162 crosses the calculoted property line. No warrontee is given regording -
ownership and or prescriptive rights in the areas betwsen the fence and
the calculated -property line. Conversely rights held by Martin may exist
west of the calculated property line and the fence located west of this
line. No warrantee is given to any such rights.

MARTIN PROPERTY TO BE
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Article V. Development Review Adoptéd 3-1-11, Amended 3-6-12

C. Site Plan Review Standards. In addition to the general standards set forth in Section C
above, the Development Review DRB shall also apply all applicable site plan review
standards set forth in Section 5.3. Compliance with such standards shall be a requirement of
conditional use approval.

D. Specific Standards. The DRB also may consider the following standards and impose
conditions as necessary to reduce or mitigate any identified adverse impacts of a proposed
development:

1. Conformance with the Town Plan. The proposed development shall conform to specific
policies and objectives of the Underhill Town Plan as most recently amended.

2. Zoning District & Use Standards. All proposed development shall comply with
dimensional, density and associated standards for the district(s) in which the use or
development is located as specified in Article Il, except as waived under Section 5.5, as
modified for planned residential or planned unit developments under Article IX, or as
otherwise required for a specific use. The DRB may also require increased setbacks and
buffers, or reduced lot coverage or densities of development as necessary to avoid or
mitigate adverse impacts to adjoining properties or significant natural, historic or scenic
resources in the vicinity of the development.

3. Performance Standards. The proposed use shall comply with all performance standards
set forth in Section 3.14. In determining compliance, the DRB may consult with state
officials and consider accepted industry standards. To ensure compliance, the DRB may
as conditions of approval:

a. Require documentation that proposed uses, processes, or equipment will comply
with applicable performance standards.

b. Require increased setback distances and buffers from property lines.

c. Reasonably limit hours of operation.

4. Legal Documentation. Legal documentation shall be provided as necessary to ensure
that that all required improvements, rights-of-way and easements, and other common
lands or facilities will be installed and adequately maintained either by the applicant, an
owners association, or through other legal means acceptable to the DRB, in accordance
with Section 10.7.

Section 5.5 Waivers & Variances
A. Applications & Review Standards. The DRB may waive application requirements, and
site plan or conditional use review standards under Section 5.3 and 5.4, that it determines

are not relevant to a particular application.

B. Dimensional Waivers. The DRB, in association with site plan or conditional use review,
or on appeal of a Zoning Administrator's determination, may reduce minimum district
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Article V. Development Review Adopted 3-1-11, Amended 3-6-12

setback requirements (under Tables 2.2 — 2.7 ) or minimum surface water and wetland
setbacks (under Section 3.19) in accordance with the Act [§4414] and the following
requirements.

1. A waiver request, including information regarding the specific circumstances, need and
justification for the waiver shall be submitted in writing with the application for site plan
or conditional use review.

2. A waiver under this section may be granted by the DRB only as necessary to:

a. Allow for the reasonable development and use of a pre-existing nonconforming lot
under Section 3.8.

b. Allow for additions or improvements to a pre-existing nonconforming structure
under Section 3.9.

c. Comply with federal or state public health, safety, access and disability standards.

d. Allow for the siting of renewable energy structures.

3. The minimum required setback distance shall be reduced by no more than 50% under
this provision. Variance approval under Subsection C shall be required for any further
reduction in dimensional requirements.

4. Ingranting a waiver under this section, the DRB shall find, based upon clear and
convincing evidence of a specific need and circumstances that:

a. Noreasonable alternative exists for siting the structure, addition or improvement
outside of the required setback area.

b. The reduced setback is not contrary to public health, safety and welfare, stated
objectives and policies of the Underhill Town Plan, or the intent of these
regulations.

c. The waiver represents the minimum setback reduction necessary to allow for the
proposed development.

d. Any potential adverse impacts resulting from reduced setbacks on adjoining
properties, surface waters or wetlands shall be mitigated through site design,
landscaping and screening, or other accepted mitigation measures.

C. Variances. In accordance with the Act [§4469], a variance from the provisions of these
regulations may be granted by the DRB for a structure only if literal enforcement of these
regulations results in undue hardship to the appellant that precludes any reasonable use of
the property.
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Article V. Development Review Adopted 3-1-11, Amended 3-6-12

The DRB shall hear and decide requests for variances in accordance with the appeal
procedures under Section 10.5. Variance requests also may be considered concurrently
with site plan or conditional use review. The request for a variance shall include:

a. Information required under Section 10.5 and the Act [§4466] for a notice of appeal,
including:
i. acopy of the application, or brief description of the property in question for
which a variance is being requested,
ii. areference to the regulatory provisions from which a variance is requested,
iii. a description of the relief requested, and
iv. the grounds why the requested relief is proper, under the circumstances.

b. Information necessary to make findings under each of the variance criteria specified
below.

The DRB shall grant a variance, and render a decision in favor of the applicant or
appellant, only if all of the following facts are found, and the findings are specified in its
written decision:

a. There are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity,
narrowness, or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or
other physical conditions peculiar to the particular property, and that unnecessary
hardship is due to these conditions and not the circumstances or conditions
generally created by the provisions of these regulations in the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located.

b. Because of such physical circumstances and conditions, there is no possibility that
the property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of these
regulations and that the authorization of a variance is necessary to enable the
reasonable use of the property.

c. The unnecessary hardship has not been created by the applicant or appellant.

d. The variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood or district in which the property is located, substantially or
permanently impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property,
reduce access to renewable energy resources, or be detrimental to the public
welfare.

e. The variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum that will afford relief and
will represent the least deviation possible from these regulations and from the plan.

Renewable Energy Structures. Where a variance is requested for a structure that is
primarily a renewable energy resource structure (solar structure, wind generator, and
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TOWN OF UNDERHILL, VT

Planning & Zoning Administrator

P.O. Box 32, Underhill Center, VT 05490 Phone: (802) 899-4434, x106
E-mail: smcshane@underhillvt.gov Fax: (802) 899-2137

MEMORANDUM

To: DRB, SB, UJFD, UCC

From: Sarah McShane, PZA

Date: November 17, 2014

Re:  Agenda and Information for 11/17/2014 Meeting

Development Review Board

NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING

AGENDA
Monday, November 17, 2014
Public Hearing at 6:30 PM
Underhill Town Hall, 12 Pleasant Valley Rd. Underhill, VT

6:30 pm: Public Comment

6:35 pm: Conditional Use Review for Setback Waiver & Variance
Docket # DRB 14-13
Applicant: Marceau
Location: 59 Harvey Road, Underhill, VT

Conditional Use Review for Accessory Dwelling
Docket # DRB 14-14

Applicant: Varley/Lubitz
Location: 25 Waughbrook Lane, Underhill, VT

7:30 pm Old Business
Review 9/15/2014, 10/6/14, 10/20/2014 Minutes
Sign Documents

7:45 pm: Adjourn

DRB 14-14 (WB025)Contents:

a) Conditional Use Review Hearing Request (dated 10-20-14);
b)  Conditional Use Review Standards Findings Checklist;
c) Copy of aerial image indicating location of proposed accessory dwelling;

Varley
Conditional Use Review
November 17, 2014



d) A copy of the letter mailed to abutters (dated 10-28-2014)
e) A copy of the public hearing notice posted in Burlington Free Press;

f) A copy of the zoning map for WB025;
g) A copy of ANR map indicating slopes;

h) A copy of the Listers’ Card indicating existing house and habitable floor space;
i) A copy of the procedure checklist for this meeting; and

i) This Memo.

Hearing on the Application of Lynn & Thomas Varley for Conditional Use Review to

Construct an Accessory Dwelling

Applicant(s): Varley

Consultant(s): N/A

Property Location(s): 25 Waughbrook Lane (WB025)

Acreage: 13.06 Acres

Zoning District(s): Mt. Mansfield Scenic Preservation/Soil & Water Conservation

Mt. Mansfield Scenic Preservation*:
10 acres
400 ft road frontage
Setbacks:
Principal

e Front—30ft
e Side & Rear—75 ft
Accessory Structures
e Front—30ft
e Side & Rear - 20 ft
Max. Bldg. Coverage: 10%
Max. Lot Coverage: 15%
Max. Building Height: 35 ft

Soil & Water Conservation:
15 acres
400 ft road frontage
Setbacks:
Principal

e Front—30ft
e Side & Rear—75 ft
Accessory Structures
e Front—30ft
e Side & Rear - 20 ft
Max. Bldg. Coverage: 7%
Max. Lot Coverage: 10%
Max. Building Height: 35 ft

*Development proposed within the Mt. Mansfield Scenic Preservation district

Relevant Regulations:

2012 Underhill Unified Land Use & Development Regulations;

° Article I, Table 2.5 — Mt. Mansfield Scenic Preservation District
° Article I, Table 2.6 — Soil and Water Conservation District

° Section 3.7 - Lot, Yard, & Setback

° Section 3.18 — Steep Slopes

° Section 3.22 — Water Supply & Wastewater Systems

° Section 4.2 — Accessory Dwelling

° Section 5.4 — Conditional Use Review

Varley
Conditional Use Review
November 17, 2014



Comments/Questions
As indicated on the sketch map, the proposed accessory dwelling appears to meet
required setbacks. The applicant has not requested any waivers.
See ANR slopes map. Although the applicant hasn’t submitted actual building plans,
DRB approval should limit the location of the proposed accessory dwelling to outside
the areas indicated as steep slopes. An additional conditional use review hearing would
be required in order to develop on steep slopes. The area indicated on the map, does
not appear to be within the steep slopes area. See Section 3.18 — Steep Slopes.
During the building permit review process the applicant will be required to demonstrate
that they have adequate septic capacity by submitting a wastewater and potable water
supply permit issued by the state. This permit must be recorded in the town land
records.
Review Section 4.2 — Accessory Dwelling. The applicant is requesting approval to
construct a new detached accessory dwelling which requires Conditional Use Review by
the DRB. New accessory dwellings must be clearly subordinate to the primary dwelling
and shall not exceed 50% of the total habitable floor area. Shared driveway access and
one additional onsite parking must be provided.
The existing building and lot coverages are well within the allowable limit (1.9% & 3.7%
respectively). According to the Listers’ card the existing house has approximately 2479
sf of finished living space.
Can the applicant receive approval with the condition that “the building plans shall meet
the requirements of Section 4.2” so that if their building plans change (i.e. change in
square footage, location etc.) they are able to receive administrative approval and not
be required to amended their DRB approval.
For discussion- can an accessory dwelling be rented? Will there be any driveway
improvements to serve the accessory dwelling?
Review Section 5.4 — Conditional Use Review

Underhill DRB Rules of Procedure
Hearing Checklist
Conditional Use Hearing
Application of Lynn & Thomas Varley
11-17-2014

State the following:

1.

Varley

“This is a conditional use review hearing on the application of Lynn & Thomas Varley for
approval to construct an accessory dwelling on property located at 25 Waughbrook Lane in
Underhill, VT.

Conditional use review is intended to ensure compliance with standards addressing the
potential impacts of development on adjoining properties, the neighborhood, and/or zoning

Conditional Use Review
November 17, 2014



district in which the development is located, and the community at large. Typically, land
uses are subject to conditional use review because their scale, intensity and potential for
off-site impacts warrant more careful scrutiny by the Development Review Board.
Standards and conditions relate to the identification, avoidance and/or mitigation of
potential impacts.

This application is subject to review under the 2012 Unified Land Use and Development
Regulations.”

2. Copies of the Rules of Procedure that the Board follows are available for review from the
Zoning & Planning Administrator.

3. The order of speakers tonight will be:

a. We will hear from and ask questions of the Applicant(s), Lynn & Thomas Varley;

b. Then we will hear and ask questions of the Zoning & Planning Administrator, Sarah
McShane;

c. Then we will give other persons in the room a chance to speak. Under our Rules of
Procedure each speaker is limited to five minutes; however, that time can be extended
upon request to and majority consent of the Board; then

d. The Applicant will have an opportunity to respond; then
Final comments will be solicited from all parties.

f. All speakers should address their comments to the Board, not to other parties present
at the hearing.

g. Board Members may feel free to ask questions of any speaker.

4. Are any State or municipal representatives present?

5. An Interested Parties Info Sheet has been provided to all attendees. Please review it for
further information.

Then state:

"Only those interested persons who have participated, either orally or through written
statements in a DRB proceeding may appeal a decision rendered in that proceeding to the
Environmental Division of Superior Court.

6. If you are an applicant, or an interested party who wants to participate in the hearing, we
will have you come up to the witness chair and clearly state your name, residential address,
and mailing address if it differs.

7. lam now going to swear in all those present who wish to speak tonight. All individuals who
plan to testify must take the following oath by responding "l do" at the end: "Do you
Varley

Conditional Use Review
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hereby swear that the evidence you give in the cause under consideration shall be the
whole truth and nothing but the truth under pains and penalties of perjury?"

8. Are there any conflicts of interest or have there been any ex parte communications on the
part of the Board Members?

9. At this point | am going to enter into the record the information package that was sent by
the Zoning & Planning Administrator prior to the hearing. The information included in this
package relevant to this hearing is:

a) Conditional Use Review Hearing Request (dated 10-20-14);

b) Conditional Use Review Standards Findings Checklist;

c) Copy of aerial image indicating location of proposed accessory dwelling;

d) A copy of the letter mailed to abutters (dated 10-28-2014)

e) A copy of the public hearing notice posted in Burlington Free Press;

f) A copy of the zoning map for WB025;

g) A copy of ANR map indicating slopes;

h) A copy of the Listers’ Card indicating existing house and habitable floor space;
i) A copy of the procedure checklist for this meeting; and

j)  This Memo.

10. We'll begin testimony, and hear from Lynn & Thomas Varley.
11. Next we will hear from the Zoning & Planning Administrator.

12. Are there members of the public who would like to speak? Please indicate your name and
address for the record.

13. Any final comments from anyone?

14. Does the Board feel that they have enough information at this time to make a decision on
the application?

a. If more information is needed to make a decision on the application, continue the
hearing to a date and time certain, and outline for the Applicant(s) what is required at
that continued hearing; or

b. If, by consensus, enough information has been presented to make a decision on the
application, announce that the evidentiary portion of the hearing is closed.

15. Does the Board wish to discuss the application in open or closed session? (After the ruling,
continue with the info below.)

Varley
Conditional Use Review
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“Within 45 days from this hearing, the Zoning & Planning Administrator, on behalf of the
DRB, will send a copy of the decision and letter to the Applicant(s) and those who have

participated in tonight’s hearing. A 30-day appeal period will begin on the date the decision
is signed.

If there are no other comments or questions we will close [this portion of] the meeting.”

Varley
Conditional Use Review
November 17, 2014



Pﬂ/d Checl.

TOWN OF UNDERHILL

P.O. Box 32
Underhill Center, VT 05490

Phone: (802) 899-4434 x106 Fax: (802) 899-2137

Email: underhillzoning@comcast.net

CONDITIONAL USE HEARING REQUEST

ZONING DISTRICT(S): PROPERTY CODE: | ,U@ 025 FEES; $150+ Centiffed Hail

costs + recording fees

— ~
O Residential Rural Residential Water Conservation g{Scenic Preservation E Soil & Water Conservation
L 4

A

762

APPLICANT: L_i;in + Thermus 'voriej( &«j@g) MAILING ADDRESS: £ @ty—,;j
4

curpant ouner: Alicdie. Peurdsso. |1 Locust W)l Bt Shaellbume /7 6%
PHONE: | E-MAIL: ]
$O~T12G-7/00 (el ) vadeuluan@ walaoy . conm

SUBJECT PROPERTY ADDRESS:

5 Lnughloreic fave Ladoch )l |

(

DESCR!PTIONgF PROPOSED CONDITIONAL USE:

lleﬁuasﬂhy to bailld w1 ac ssory puilding, alocus s 5 €3
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APPUIGANT S|GN7J % DATE
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: y7.
HE/y(lNG DATE (to be determifled by the Zoning Administrator)

Novembes 17, 2014

SIGNATWRE OF ZONING ADMINISTRATOR DATE
atl [0~26~1Y
= >

Please submit a completed application to the Zoning Administrator. A Hearing before the Development Review Board will be
scheduled upon receipt of a complete application. For assistance with this application, please contact the Zoning Administrator at
899-4434, x106 or underhillzoning@comcast.net.




TOWN OF UNDERHILL, VERMONT

Article V, Section 5.4 — Conditional Use Review Standards
Findings Checklist

7w | | *
Docket #: i -| Property ID: %026 Hearing Date: [ |- Iq”LO l"‘f
Applicant/Consultant: Lu NN+ ‘T_)/)Q/YIU\S \'/m_'eq
Check the zoning district(s) in ‘gv)\ich the proposed use will occur:

/Undcrhill Flats Village Center Rural Residential Water Conservation
BT Scenic Preservation R Soil & Water Conservation

The following standards are excerpted from Article V, Section 5.4 of the Unified Land Use and
Development Regulations. For full standards, refer to the complete regulations document.

Applicant(s) shall submit proposed findings of fact for each of the relevant standards below as

part of the application for conditional use review. Proposed findings shall address how the
proposed development relates to each portion of the standard.

Required Submitted Section 5.4(B) General Standards

| L] (1) Capacity of existing or planned community
services or facilities.

Indicate how the proposed conditional use affects the demand for community services and
facilities.
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on public watec or Jenser S;ysrems.

Findings Checklist 1of3 Updated 7/21/2011




TOWN OF UNDERHILL, VERMONT

Article V, Section 5.4 — Conditional Use Review Standards
Findings Checklist

$ 4
Required Submitted Section 5.4(B) General Standards Cont’d
(2) Character of the area affected.

Indicate how the proposed conditional use relates to the character of the area in terms of location,
scale, type, density, and intensity. Include any mitigation measures that will be utilized to avoid
undue adverse impacts to the character of the area.

—DNQ GCeosserd buldin) vl k’/e-bf'}'l(l“CV\O{
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O O (3) Traffic on roads and highways in the vicinity.
Specify the projected impact of traffic resulting from the proposed conditional use. Include the

impacts to the condition, capacity, safety, efficiency and use of existing and planned roads,
bridges, intersections and associated highway infrastructure in the vicinity.
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TOWN OF UNDERHILL, VERMONT

Article V, Section 5.4 — Conditional Use Review Standards
Findings Checklist
¢ $

Required Submitted Section 5.4(B) General Standards Cont’d

O (| (4) Bylaws in effect.

Indicate how the proposed conditional use complies with all municipal bylaws and ordinances.

/’y / /)L

(5) Utilization of renewable energy resources.

Demonstrate how the proposed conditional use will not interfere with the sustainable use of
renewable energy resources, including access to, or the direct use or future availability of such
resources.

N

Findings Checklist 30f3 Updated 7/21/2011
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TOWN OF UNDERHILL, VT

Planning & Zoning Administrator

P.O. Box 32, Underhill Center, VT05490 Phone: (802) 899-4434, x106
E-mail: smcshane@underhillvt.gov Fax: (802) 899-2137

October 28, 2014

Dear Neighbor:

This letter is to notify you, as an adjoining property owner, of a Conditional Use Review hearing
before the Development Review Board on Monday, November 17, 2014 on the application of
Lynn & Thonas Varley for approval to build an accessory dwelling on property owned by Nicole
Lubitz at 25 Waughbrook Lane (WB025) in Underhill, VT. The property is located within the Mt.
Mansfield Scenic Preservation and Soil & Water Conservation zoning district. The hearing will
begin at the Town Hall, 12 Pleasant Valley Rd., at approximately 7:00 PM. A site visit will be
held on the property on Saturday, November 15™ at 8:30 AM.

The hearing is open to the public, and as an abutting neighbor, you have the right to provide
comments. Additional information related to this application is available at the Town Hall
Planning & Zoning Administrator's Office. If you cannot attend the hearing but would still like
to exercise your right to be heard, comments may be made in writing prior to the hearing and
mailed or emailed to me at the information above.

Pursuant to 24 VSA §§4464(a) (1) (C) and 4471(a), participation in this hearing is a prerequisite

to the right to take any subsequent appeal. If you have any questions, | can be reached at the
addresses or phone number listed above.

hcerely,

Sarah McShane
Planning & Zoning Administrator

cc: File



Town of Underhill

P.0. Box 32, Underhill Center, VT 05490 Phone: (802) 899-4434, x106
www.underhillvt.gov Fax: (802) 899-2137
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NoTICE OF PuBLIC MEETING

Town of Underhill Development Review Board (DRB) Hearing
Monday, November 17, 2014 at 6:30 PM
At the Underhill Town Hall, 12 Pleasant Valley Rd. Underhill, VT

The DRB will hold a Conditional Use Review hearing on the application of Scott Marceau
for a waiver and variance to construct a single family home and future garage within the
side setback on property located at 59 Harvey Road (HA059) in Underhill, VT. The
property is located in the Mt. Mansfield Scenic Preservation zoning district. The public
hearing will begin at Town Hall at 6:35 PM. A site visit will be held on the property on
Saturday, November 15" at 9:15 AM.

The DRB will also hold a Conditional Use Review hearing on the application of Lynn &
Thomas Varley for approval to construct an accessory dwelling property owned by
Nicole Lubitz located at 25 Waughbrook Lane (WB025) in Underhill, VT. The property is
located in the Mt. Mansfield Scenic Preservation and Soil & Water Conservation zoning
districts. The public meeting will begin at Town Hall at 7:00 PM. A site visit will be held
on the property on Saturday, November 15" at 8:30 AM.

Additional information for this hearing may be obtained at the Underhill Town Hall. The
hearing is open to the public. Pursuant to 24 VSA §§4464(a)(1)(C) and 4471(a),
participation in this local proceeding is a prerequisite to the right to take any
subsequent appeal. If you cannot attend the hearings, comments may be made in
writing prior to the meeting and mailed to: Zoning & Planning Administrator, P.O. Box
32, Underhill Center, VT 05490 or to smcshane@underhillvt.gov
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SKETCH/AREA TABLE ADDENDUM

Property Address
E City State Zip
B Owner
2| Client
Appraiser Name
ol WB025
08-31-2004
21 12' Sldpe
Modeérately
13 #20PD |, 09.28.09
273.0 sf
47
21 - 1st Floor
5 1767.0 sf
& FC
24' g 776.0 sf
o
=
I 1
2 8
m 1
5 #1 OPD |, 12
e (Living area above) 8
2 64.0 sf —— Wood Shed
& 4 12 26' §x 12
: "
> #4 OPD 14 F
3 , . Front
2 233.0 sf— 19
= 13'
11
#3OPD/up | 13 4
52.0 sf 21 ,
2nd Floor
24’ 712.0 sf-
32"
Exempt S
Sauna/Canopy g
|| 12'x8' 4 x8 26' Scale:. 1=20
AREA CALCULATIONS SUMMARY Comment Table 1
Code Description Factor Net Size Perimeter Net Totals
1FL1 S1 - 1st Floor 1.00 1767.0 202.0 1767.0
1FL2 S1 - 2nd Floor 1.00 712.0 116.0 712.0
1BS FC 1.00 776.0 132.0 776.0
P/P11  S1 - Porch 1 1.00 64.0 32.0 64.0
P/P12  S1 - Porch 2 1.00 273.0 68.0 273.0
@ |p/P13  S1 - Porch 3 1.00 52.0 34.0 52.0
3| |p/p1a  #4 opp 1.00 233.0 68.0 233.0
=
2
9 Comment Table 2| Comment Table 3
3
<
w
4
<
Net BUILDING Area (rounded w/ factors) 2479
Town of Underhill APEX SOFTWARE 800-858-9958 Apx7100-w Apex Medina
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